BK 3877 PG 151 - 154 (4)

This Document eRecorded:

DOC# 974769

03/02/2022 01:15:28 PM

Fee: \$26.00

Henderson County, North Carolina William Lee King, Register of Deeds

Tax: \$1,800.00

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

Excise Tax:	1800.00	
Parcel ID:	9568-77-8673	
Mail/Box to:	Romeo, Harrelson & Coiner, P.A. 136 S. King Street, Ste B, Hendersonville, NC 28792	
Prepared by:	Van Winkle, Buck, Wall, Starnes & Davis, P.A. 422 S. Main Street, Hendersonville, NC 28792	
Brief	225 N. Main Street	
description		
for the Index:		

THIS GENERAL WARRANTY DEED ("Deed") is made on the day of March, 2022, by and between:

GRANTOR	GRANTEE
Marvin K. Allen and wife, Sharon B. Allen 314 N Main Street Hendersonville, NC 28791	Hendersonville Holdings, LLC, A Delaware Limited Liability Company 19500 State Hwy Z49 Ste. 350 Houston, TX 77070

Enter in the appropriate block for each Grantor and Grantee their name, mailing address, and, if appropriate, state of organization and character of entity, e.g. North Carolina or other corporation, LLC, or partnership. Grantor and Grantee includes the above parties and their respective heirs, successors, and assigns, whether singular, plural, masculine, feminine or neuter, as required by context.

This instrument was prepared by Michael M. Thompson, a licensed North Carolina attorney. Delinquent taxes, if any, to be paid by the closing attorney to the county tax collector upon disbursement of closing proceeds.

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION paid by Grantee, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which is acknowledged, Grantor by this Deed does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey to Grantee, in fee simple, all that certain lot, parcel of land or condominium unit in the City of <u>Hendersonville</u>, <u>Hendersonville</u> Township, <u>Henderson</u> County, North Carolina and more particularly described as follows (the "Property"):

SEE EXHIBIT A ATTACHED HERETO FOR REFERENCE

Page 1

NC Bar Association Real Property Section Form No. 3 © Revised 02/2021 Printed by Agreement with the NC Bar Association

Submitted electronically by "Romeo, Harrelson & Coiner, P.A." in compliance with North Carolina statutes governing recordable documents and the terms of the submitter agreement with the Henderson County Register of Deeds.

BK 3877 PG 151 - 154 (4)

DOC# 974769

All or a portion of the Property was acquire County Registry.	ed by Grantor by instrument recorded in Book 711 page 658, Henderson
All or a portion of the Property includes of	or does not include the primary residence of a Grantor.
A map showing the Property is recorded in I	Plat Book page
simple. Grantor covenants with Grantee that Grant the Property in fee simple, title to the Property is man	nd all privileges and appurtenances thereto belonging to Grantee in feetor is seized of the Property in fee simple, Grantor has the right to convey exetable and free and clear of all encumbrances, and Grantor shall warrant persons whomsoever, other than the following exceptions:
Easements, covenants, conditions and restrictions the property.	of record; 2022 ad valorem taxes; and utilities physically located on
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has duly duly authorized representative.	y executed this North Carolina General Warranty Deed, if an entity by its
Name Marvin K. Allen Manuel Marvin K. Allen Manuel Marvin K. Allen Manuel Marvin K. Allen Manuel Marvin K. Allen	Entity Name By:
Name: Sharon B. Allen	Name: Title:
STATE OF <u>NORTH CAROLINA</u> , COUNTY OF <u>HEN</u>	NDERSON
	na., a Notary of the above state and county, certify that the following day of March 2022 each acknowledging to me that he or she signed and identified therein (if any): Maryin K. Allen and wife, Sharon B. Allen.
THE TYOURS SCANDOLLED	Notary Public (Official Signature) My commission expires:/-/7- Z@Z5
Edward L Harrelson	
NOTARY PUBLIC Polk County, NC	

EXHIBIT A: PROPERTY of HENDERSONVILLE HOLDINGS, LLC, a DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

BEGINNING at a stake in the west margin of Main Street, said stake being the northeast corner of the property known as the St. Johns Hotel property, and the southeast corner of the Peoples Bank property, the said pin standing North 7 deg. 58 min. 27 sec. West 150.14 feet from the Southeast corner of that property described in Deed Book 596 at Page 599, Henderson County Registry; and running from said BEGINNING point, leaving Main Street, South 81 deg. 58 min. 26 sec. West 130.72 feet to a railroad spike; thence a new line, North 8 deg. 10 min. 58 sec. West 22.90 feet to a railroad spike; thence North 81 deg. 58 min. 26 sec. East, partly with the center line of a common wall, to a point in the westerly margin of Main Street; thence with the westerly margin of Main Street, South 8 deg. 10 min. 58 sec. East 22.90 feet to the point and place of BEGINNING, and containing .06 acre, more or less, as shown upon "Map of Survey for Main St., Inc.," prepared by Laughter, Venezia and Associates, P.A., dated April 1983, and identified as Job No. 83-108.

There is also conveyed herewith all of the rights and uses described in that deed from the Peoples National Bank to M. C. Toms and C. F. Toms, dated March 21, 1912, recorded in Deed Book 75 at Page 194, Henderson County Registry. The above described property is the easterly portion of the property described in Deed Book 75 at Page 194, as well as Deed Book 391 at Page 393, and Deed Book 383 at Page 197, Henderson County Registry.

This conveyance is made and accepted subject to any easements of record.

There is also excepted from this conveyance, the right of egress from and ingress to the tract of land situated immediately to the west of this property, which is retained by Marion F. Toms, Jr., and Elizabeth Birch Toms, their heirs, successors and assigns, and which is presently used for parking purposes, the said easement to lead across the existing driveway in a southerly direction out to the city alleyway and then to Second Avenue West, the said right of way to be non-exclusive and to be used by Marion F. Toms, Jr., and Elizabeth Birch Toms, their heirs, successors and assigns, their successors in interest, the Grantees and any other party entitled to use the same. The tract which the easement is to serve is described by metes and bounds as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin, southwest corner of that tract described in Deed Book 586 at Page 413, Henderson County Registry; and running thence North 81 deg. 58 min. 26 sec. East 39.28 feet to a railroad spike; thence a new line, running South 8 deg. 10 min. 58 sec. East 22.90 feet to a railroad spike; thence running

BK 3877 PG 151 - 154 (4) DOC# 974769

South 81 deg. 58 min 26 sec. West 39.36 feet to an iron pin, southwest corner of the original tract described in Deed Book 75 at Page 194 Henderson County Registry; and running thence North 8 deg. 0 min. 8 sec. West 22.90 feet to the point and place of BEGINNING, and containing .02 acre, more or less, and being the westerly portion of the tract described in Deed Book 75 at Page 194, Henderson County Registry.

AND BEING the same property which was conveyed by deed from James H. Cunningham and wife, Suzanne J. Cunningham to Marvin Kenneth Allen and wife, Sharon B. Allen, dated December 30, 1987, and of record in Deed Book 711 at Page 658 of the Henderson County, North Carolina Register of Deeds Office.

Said property is further identified by address: 225 N. Main Street Hendersonville, NC 28792 Tax Parcel: 116589